BEAR RIVER BAND of the ROHNERVILLE RANCHERIA 266 KEISNER RD LOLETA, CA 95551-9707 PHONE 707-733-1900 FAX 707-733-1723



TRIBAL MEMBER SPONSORSHIP POLICY

I. MISSION STATEMENT

The Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria desires to encourage sportsmanlike, responsible participation of team sports to promote general health and wellness and character building. The Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria believes that everyone has the right to healthy living.

II. GOAL

To equally and fairly assist tribal members in their quest to actively participate in team sports and provide the same opportunities to succeed in these realms as their peers.

III. ACTIVITIES COVERED

League fees for any sport so long as all requirements are met under Section IV. ELIGIBILITY.

IV. ELIGIBILITY

- 1. In order to receive the full amount awarded for this policy, the beneficiary MUST be an enrolled member of the Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria.
- 2. Applicant must submit a completed sponsorship form with supporting documentation to tribal council 14 days prior to the start of the league.
- 3. The team must include Bear River in the team name.
- 4. A team photo must be submitted to the Tribal Member Benefits Department at the end of the league.
- 5. Failure to include Bear River in the team name and submission of a team photo may deem an individual ineligible for the program for a period of 1 year.

V. AVAILABLE AWARD AMOUNTS

Tribal members may receive up to \$1,000 per calendar year. Unused funds do NOT roll over in to a new year.

Funding for this program is subject to availability of Tribal resources and annual allocation and budget authorization by the Tribal Council.

*C*E*R*T*I*F*I*C*A*T*I*O*N*

This is to certify that the Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria Tribal Council duly assembled in Loleta, CA and adopted the foregoing policy on April 19, 2022 by a vote of **6** For, **0** Against, **0** Abstentions and **1** Absent.

Josefina Frank
Josefina Cortez, Chairperson

Aileen Meyer, Vice-Chairperson

Dakota McGinnis, Jr., Secretary

Earl Moon, Treasurer

John D. McGinnis, Member-at-Large 1

Edward Bowie, Member-at-Large 2

Darrell Sherman, Member at Large 3

Tribal Member Sponsorship Policy Approved: April 19, 2022